

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRUCE D. KUNSMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, et al.

Defendants.

C. A. No. 08-CV-6080(DGL)

MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF JOSEPH MCNEIL
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF

Edward F. Haber
Michelle H. Blauner
Shapiro Haber & Urmy LLP
Two Seaport Lane
Boston, MA 02210
Telephone: (617) 439-3939
ehaber@shulaw.com
mblauner@shulaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Joseph McNeil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. This Court Should Enter the Injunction and Revisit Its Class Certification Decision
 Since Defendants Continue to Defy the Courts’ Directives in *Frommert* With Impunity..... 2

 B. This Court Has Broad Latitude to Fashion An Equitable Remedy to Redress
 Defendants’ Fiduciary Violations and Protect the Interests of Plan Participants. 4

 C. Defendants’ Arguments Against the Issuance of the Injunction Have No Merit..... 7

 1. This Court Has Authority to Enter an Injunction in Favor of the Similarly Situated
 Plan Participants in the Putative Class. 7

 2. Defendants Do Not Have Any Valid Statute of Limitation Defense Against the
 Similarly Situated Plan Participants in the Putative Class. 9

 3. This Court Should Reject Defendants’ Alternative to an Injunction Which Would
 Require Each Plan Participant to Engage in the Futile Process of Submitting
 Administrative Claims..... 14

 D. Defendants’ Arguments in Support of their Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment
 and in Opposition to McNeil’s Motion for Summary Judgment Have Already Been
 Rejected By This Court. 15

 1. Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties to McNeil and Other Similarly
 Situated Plan Participants in the Putative Class..... 15

 2. McNeil’s Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Timely..... 17

 3. McNeil’s Claim For Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Separate and Distinct From His
 Claim for Benefits. 18

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allbaugh v. California Field Ironworkers Pension Trust</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106531 (D. Nev. Aug. 4, 2014).....	13
<i>Alliance Bond Fund v. Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A.</i> , 143 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Bandak v. Eli Lilly & Co. Ret. Plan</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10885 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 10, 2009).....	9
<i>Boards of Trustees of Ohio Laborers’ Fringe Benefit Programs v. Sandusky Bay Constr. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124005 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 4, 2010)	5
<i>Brady v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	9
<i>Cannon v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 211 (D. Me. 2004)	17
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10, 13
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	8
<i>Davenport v. Harry N. Abrams, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Des Roches v. Cal. Physicians’ Serv.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 486 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 15, 19
<i>Diamond v. Local 807 Labor Mgmt. Pension Fund</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15952 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2014).....	14
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Emples. Committed For Justice v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 423 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Frommert v. Becker</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 599 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)	4
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 16
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> 490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Harris v. City of N.Y.</i> , 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9

K.M. v. Regence BlueShield, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27685 (W.D.Wash. Feb. 27, 2014).....17

Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61906 (W.D.N.Y. June 8, 2011).....14

Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc., 707 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 2013)14

Kunsman v. Conkright, 977 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2013)passim

Kunsman v. Conkright, C.A. No. 08-CV-6080(DGL), Decision and Order
(W.D.N.Y. July 5, 2017)passim

Laborers Fringe Ben. Funds-Detroit & Vicinity v. Northwest Concrete & Constr., Inc.,
640 F.2d 1350 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 5, 6

Mullin v. Scottsdale Healthcare Corp. Long Term Disability Plan, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2927
(D. Ariz. Jan. 11, 2016).....9

New York State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Group, 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)8

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc., 138 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 11, 15

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc., 862 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017).....10

Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp., 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 9

Ramirez v. Palisades Collection LLC, 250 F.R.D. 366 (N.D. Ill. 2008)13

Ross v. Rail Car Am. Grp. Disability Income Plan, 285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002)8

Schramm v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122440
(C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2011).....13

Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am., 697 F.3d 917, 936 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Testa v. Becker, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47130 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010).....7

Testa v. Becker, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70984 (W.D.N.Y. May 9, 2017)passim

Testa v. Becker, 979 F. Supp. 2d 379 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) 13, 18

Trustees of the N.Y. City Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Lee,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32468 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016)12

Uon Suk Park v. Trustees of 1199 SEIU Health Care Employees Pension Fund,
418 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....14

Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc., 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005)16

Z.D. v. Group Health Coop., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76498 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2012).....17

Statutes

ERISA §404, 29 U.S.C. §1104.....7

ERISA §413, 29 U.S.C. §1113..... 10, 17

ERISA §502(a)(29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)8, 9, 18, 19

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....passim
